
 

This agenda pack was published on 11 September 2024 

Pension Board 

Agenda 

Monday, 16 September 2024 at 10.00 a.m. 
Committee Room - Tower Hamlets Town Hall, 
160 Whitechapel Road, London E1 1BJ 

Members: 

Chair: John Jones (Independent Chair) 

Vice Chair: David Stephen Thompson (Representing Retired/Deferred Pension Fund 

Members) 
 
John Gray, (Representing Active Admitted/Statutory Bodies Pension Fund Members) 

Councillor Musthak Ahmed, (Cabinet Member for Jobs, Enterprise, Skills and Growth) 

Chris Boylett, (Interim Head of Revenue and Benefits) 

Nneka Oroge, Trade Union Representative 

Annette McKenna, Representing Admitted Bodies Employers 

Substitutes: Michael Alderson 

[A meeting is only quorate when at least one person of each member and employer 
representatives are present including the independent chair, or 50% of both member 
and employer representative are present] 

Contact for further enquiries:  

Farhana Zia, Democratic Services Officer, 

farhana.zia@towerhamlets.gov.uk 

020 7364 0842  

Town Hall, 160 Whitechapel Road, London, E1 1BJ  

http://www.towerhamlets.gov.uk/committee 

Public Pack



 

 

 
Public Information  
 
Viewing or Participating in Committee Meetings 
 
The meeting will be broadcast live on the Council’s website. A link to the website is 
detailed below. The press and public are encouraged to watch this meeting online.  
 
Please note: Whilst the meeting is open to the public, the public seating in the meeting 
room for observers may be limited due to health and safety measures. You are advised 
to contact the Democratic Services Officer to reserve a place. 

 
Meeting Webcast 
The meeting is being webcast for viewing through the Council’s webcast system. 
http://towerhamlets.public-i.tv/core/portal/home 

Electronic agendas reports and minutes. 

Copies of agendas, reports and minutes for council meetings can also be found on our 
website from day of publication.   

To access this, click www.towerhamlets.gov.uk/committee and search for the relevant 
committee and meeting date.  

Agendas are available on the Modern.Gov, Windows, iPad and Android apps 

Scan this QR code to view the electronic agenda  

 

http://towerhamlets.public-i.tv/core/portal/home
http://www.towerhamlets.gov.uk/committee


 

 

 

A Guide to the Pensions Board 
 
 

The Pensions Board was created in 2015 under the requirements of the Public Service 
Pensions Act 2013 to assist the Administering Authority (Tower Hamlets Council) in its 
role as a scheme manager of the Scheme. Its role is to: 

a) secure compliance with the Regulations, any other legislation relating to the 
governance and administration of the Scheme, and requirements imposed by the 
Pensions Regulator in relation to the Scheme and; 

b) to ensure the effective and efficient governance and administration of the 
Scheme. 

 

Public Engagement 
Meetings of the committee are open to the public to attend, and a timetable for meeting 
dates and deadlines can be found on the council’s website.  
 

http://democracy.towerhamlets.gov.uk/mgAgendaManagementTimetable.aspx?RP=327


 

 

London Borough of Tower Hamlets 
 

Pension Board  

 
Monday, 16 September 2024 

 
10.00 a.m. 

 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS 

3. UNRESTRICTED MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING(S) (PAGES 9 
- 16) 

To confirm as a correct record of the proceedings the unrestricted minutes of the 
meeting of the Pensions Board held on 8th July 2024. 
 

4. SUBMISSIONS FROM FUND MEMBERS  

To consider any written submissions from Fund Members/Stakeholders. 
 
(Submissions must be received by the Clerk to the meeting no later than 5.00p.m. on 
the day before the meeting.) 
 

5. SUBMISSIONS / RESPONSES FROM PENSIONS COMMITTEE 

6. REPORTS FOR CONSIDERATION 

6 .1 Employer Engagement and Communications Report  
 

6 .2 Governance Report  
 

6 .3 Pensions Administration Report - June 2024  
 

6 .4 Training  
 

6 .5 Tower Hamlets Pension Board Annual Report 2023-24  
 

7. PENSIONS COMMITTEE AGENDA FOR THE FORTHCOMING 
MEETING 

8. ANY OTHER BUSINESS 

9. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  



 
 

  

In view of the contents of the remaining items on the agenda the Committee is 
recommended to adopt the following motion: “That, under the provisions of Section 
100A of the Local Government Act 1972, as amended by the Local Government 
(Access to Information) Act 1985, the press and public be excluded from the remainder 
of the meeting for the consideration of the Section Two business on the grounds that it 
contains information defined as Exempt in Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act,1972.”  
 
EXEMPT SECTION (Pink Papers)  
The Exempt/Confidential (pink) papers for consideration at the meeting will contain 
information, which is commercially, legally or personally sensitive and should not be 
divulged to third parties. If you do not wish to retain these papers after the meeting, 
please hand them to the Democratic Services Officer present or dispose of them in the 
confidential bins. 
 
 

9 .1 RESTRICTED MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING(S) (Pages 17 - 26) 
 
To confirm as a correct record of the proceedings the restricted minutes of the meeting 
of the Pensions Board held on 8th July 2024. 
 

9 .2 Triennial Actuarial Valuation 2025 and Funding Update  
 

9 .3 Draft Annual Report and Accounts 2023-24 - Update  
 

9 .4 Israel/Middle East Exposure Report  
 

9 .5 Pension Fund Risk Register - 30 June 2024  
 

9 .6 Liquidity and Cashflow Monitoring - 30 June 2024  
 

9 .7 Quarterly Investment Review - June 2024 (To Follow) 
 

Next Meeting of the Pension Board 
Monday, 4 November 2024 at 10.00 a.m. to be held in Committee Room - Tower 
Hamlets Town Hall, 160 Whitechapel Road, London E1 1BJ 



This page is intentionally left blank



DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS AT MEETINGS– NOTE FROM THE 

MONITORING OFFICER 

This note is for guidance only.  For further details please consult the Code of Condu
[...]
nancial benefit from a trade 
union within the meaning of the Trade Union and Labour 
Relations (Consolidation) Act 1992. 
 

Contracts Any contract which is made between the relevant person (or 
a body in which the relevant person has a beneficial interest) 
and the relevant authority— 
(a) under which goods or services are to be provided or 
works are to be executed; and 
(b) which has not been fully discharged. 
 

Land Any beneficial interest in land which is within the area of the 
relevant authority. 
 

Licences Any licence (alone or jointly with others) to occupy land in 
the area of the relevant authority for a month or longer. 
 

Corporate tenancies Any tenancy where (to the Member’s knowledge)— 
(a) the landlord is the relevant authority; and 
(b) the tenant is a body in which the relevant person has a 
beneficial interest. 
 

Securities Any beneficial interest in securities of a body where— 
(a) that body (to the Member’s knowledge) has a place of 
business or land in the area of the relevant authority; and 
(b) either— 
 
(i) the total nominal value of the securities exceeds £25,000 
or one hundredth of the total issued share capital of that 
body; or 
 
(ii) if the share capital of that body is of more than one class, 
the total nominal value of the shares of any one class in 
which the relevant person has a beneficial interest exceeds 
one hundredth of the total issued share capital of that class. 
 

 
 

Page 8



PENSION BOARD, 08/07/2024 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

1 

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS 
 

MINUTES OF THE PENSION BOARD 
 

HELD AT 10.00 A.M. ON MONDAY, 8 JULY 2024 
 

COMMITTEE ROOM - TOWER HAMLETS TOWN HALL, 160 WHITECHAPEL 
ROAD, LONDON E1 1BJ 

 
 

Members Present in Person: 
 
John Jones Independent Chair 
David Stephen Thompson (Representing Retired/Deferred Pension Fund 

Members)  
Councillor Musthak Ahmed (Cabinet Member for Jobs, Enterprise, Skills and 

Growth) 
 

Members In Attendance Virtually: 
 
Chris Boylett (Interim Head of Revenue and Benefits) 
Nneka Oroge Trade Union Representative 
Annette McKenna Representing Admitted Bodies Employers 

 
Apologies: 
 
John Gray (Representing Active Admitted/Statutory Bodies 

Pension Fund Members) 
 

Officers Present in Person: 

Paul Audu (Interim Head of Pensions & Treasury) 
Abdulrazak Kassim (Director Finance, Procurement and Audit) 
Farhana Zia (Democratic Services Officer, Committees, 

Governance) 
 
 

Officers In Attendance Virtually: 

Carole S Bowes (Employment Lawyer, Legal Services, Directorate 
Law, Probity and Governance) 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Mr John Gray, representative for 
Active Admitted/Statutory Bodies of the Pension Fund.  
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS  
 
There were no declarations of pecuniary interest made by Board members.  
 

Page 9

Agenda Item 3



PENSION BOARD, 08/07/2024 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

2 

3. APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIR  
 
The Independent Chair, Mr John Jones moved, and Councillor Musthak 
Ahmed and Chris Boylett seconded, that Mr David Stephen Thompson be 
appointed as the Vice-Chair of the Pension Board for the 2024-25 municipal 
year.  
 
The Pension Board:  
 
RESOLVED  
 

1. That Mr David Stephen Thompson be appointed Vice-Chair of the 
Pension Board for the 2024-25 municipal year. 

 
4. UNRESTRICTED MINUTES  

 
The unrestricted minutes of 11th March and 20th May 2024 were AGREED 
and APPROVED as an accurate record of the meeting.  
 

5. SUBMISSIONS FROM FUND MEMBERS  
 
There were no submissions from fund members.  
 

6. SUBMISSIONS / RESPONSES FROM PENSIONS COMMITTEE  
 
There were no submissions/responses from the Pensions Committee.  
 

7. REPORTS FOR CONSIDERATION  
 

7.1 Pension Board Terms of Reference, Membership, Quorum and Dates of 
Meetings 2024/25  
 
Ms Farhana Zia, Democratic Services Officer introduced the standard Terms 
of Reference report. She explained that each year the Board is presented with 
its Terms of Reference and related information for noting.  
 
In response to comments and questions from members the following was 
noted:  
 

 Ms Zia confirmed the Board meetings were scheduled to take place 
before the Pensions Committee meetings for the remainder of the 
municipal year.  

 
The Pension Board RESOLVED to: 
 

1. Note the Terms of Reference, Quorum, Membership and Dates of 
future meetings as set out in Appendices 1,2, and 3 of the report. 

2. Confirm 10:00 a.m. as the preferred time at which the scheduled 
meetings will start.  

 
7.2 Tower Hamlets Pension Fund Closing 2023/24 and External Audit  

Page 10



PENSION BOARD, 08/07/2024 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

3 

 
Mr Paul Audu, Interim Head of Pensions and Treasury presented the Pension 
Fund year-end closing for the 2023/24 accounts and provided an update on 
the external audit work.  
 
He said EY were preparing to audit the accounts which were appended to the 
report at appendix 1. The Board would have a further opportunity to approve 
the accounts once they had been audited.  
 
In response to comments and questions from members the following was 
noted: 
 

 Referring to Paragraph 3.4, Mr Thompson asked if the Board and 
Committee would receive an update in relation to the work commenced 
by EY at their September meetings. Mr Audu said this was the aim and 
the dates referred to on the workplan (Item 8 of the agenda) were 
indicative dates. 

 Mr Thompson asked for reports to be despatched in a timely manner, 
as soon as the key audit risks referred to in paragraphs 3.5 and 3.6 
were known.  Mr Audu said the Board and the Committee would have 
sufficient time to assess the risks and said the audited accounts would 
need to be signed off by the Board and Committee in any event. He 
said the accounts needed to be published by the 31st December 2024. 

 Mr Audu confirmed that the prior year set of accounts were to be 
finalised by September however they were waiting for a governm
[...]
i.e. employer and employee were required for the Board to be 
quorate.  Mr Audu said this would be amended prior to the report 
returning to the Board and Committee.   

o ACTION: Mr Audu stated the partial compliance on holding an AGM 
with Fund members was still on the agenda to progress. He said he 
would revisit this in the Autumn once the Annual Benefit Statements 
had been despatched. Mr Jones concurred this needed to be 
progressed soon.  

 
The Pensions Board RESOLVED to:  
 

1. Note the report and the current TH Pension Fund Governance 
Compliance Policy including the compliance statement appended at 
appendix 1, which requires updating.  

 
 

7.4 Admissions Policy  
 
Mr Paul Audu, Interim Head of Pensions and Treasury presented the 
Admissions policy report. He said the LGPS regulations set out the types of 
employers that can join the Fund and this was set out in paragraph 3.1 of the 
report. He said it was recommended the admissions policy be reviewed once 
every three years and as such officers would be reviewing the policy in 
consultation with the Fund Actuary. He said that the updated policy would be 
presented to the Committee and Board in September 2024. 
 
In response to comments and questions from members the following was 
noted:  
 

 Referring to the 10 outstanding cases referred to in paragraph 3.11, Mr 
Jones asked if these were due to missing agreements. Mr Audu said 
they were legacy cases that had not been completed. He said he was 
working with the Actuary and legal advisers to ensure the completion of 
the process. Mr Jones said the Board would monitor the progress of 
the 10 outstanding cases. 

 Members of the Board noted that the Compliance Statement would be 
returning in September.  

Page 12



PENSION BOARD, 08/07/2024 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

5 

o ACTION: The Board asked for this report and others from this meeting 
be added to the Board workplan (Item 8) for September. 

 
The Pensions Board RESOLVED to:  
 

1. N
[...]
sury provided an update on 
the Pensions Committee meeting which took place on the 1st July 2024. He 
said the Committee considered the same reports which formed part of the 
Board’s agenda. He said overall the Pensions Committee had approved the 
recommendations set out in the noting reports but had decided to defer its 
decision in relation to the report cited at item 11.2. 
 
Mr Jones thanked Mr Audu for the update.  
 

10. ANY OTHER BUSINESS  
 
No other business was discussed by Board members.  
 

11. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
The Chair MOVED and  
 
It was RESOLVED:  
 
“That, under the provisions of Section 100A of the Local Government Act 
1972, as amended by the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 
1985, the press and public be excluded from the remainder of the meeting for 
the consideration of the Section Two business on the grounds that it contains 
information defined as Exempt in Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act,1972.”  
 

11.1 RESTRICTED MINUTES  

Page 15



PENSION BOARD, 08/07/2024 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

8 

 
The restricted minutes of 20th May 2024 were AGREED and APPROVED as 
an accurate record of the meeting.  
 
Matters Arising  
Board members requested that the actions cited on pages 288/289 and 290 of 
the agenda, be followed through by officers.  
 

11.2 City Gateway Cessation report for South Quay College  
 
Mr Paul Audu, Interim Head of Pensions and Treasury presented his report, 
stating the Board and Committee was being asked to consider the City 
Gateway Cessation report for South Quay College.  
 
The Pension Board RESOLVED to:  
 

1. Receive a further report once Officers had done further work on the 
report.  

 
 
 

The meeting ended at 11.47 a.m.  
 
 

Chair, John Jones 
Pension Board 

 

Page 16



Document is Restricted

Page 17

Agenda Item 9.1
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS
	3 UNRESTRICTED MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING(S)
	9.1 RESTRICTED MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING(S)



Minutes of the meeting


PENSION BOARD, 16/09/2024 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

1 

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS 
 

MINUTES OF THE PENSION BOARD 
 

HELD AT 10.00 A.M. ON MONDAY, 16 SEPTEMBER 2024 
 

COMMITTEE ROOM - TOWER HAMLETS TOWN HALL, 160 WHITECHAPEL 
ROAD, LONDON E1 1BJ 

 
Members Present in Person: 
 
John Jones Independent Chair 
David Stephen Thompson (Representing Retired/Deferred Pension Fund 

Members) 
Councillor Musthak Ahmed (Cabinet Member for Jobs, Enterprise, Skills and 

Growth) 
 

Members In Attendance Virtually: 
 
John Gray (Representing Active Admitted/Statutory Bodies 

Pension Fund Members) 
Chris Boylett (Interim Head of Revenue and Benefits) 
Annette McKenna Representing Admitted Bodies Employers 

 
Apologies: 
 
Nneka Oroge Active Fund Members Representative 

 
Others Present in Person: 

Barry Dodds Actuary 
 

Officers Present in Person: 

Paul Audu (Interim Head of Pensions & Treasury) 
Abdulrazak Kassim (Director Finance, Procurement and Audit) 
Julie Lorraine (Corporate Director Resources) 
Farhana Zia (Democratic Services Officer, Committees, 

Governance) 
 

Officers In Attendance Virtually: 

Carole Bowes (Employment lawyer, Legal Services, Directorate 
Law, Probity and Governance)  

 
 
VARIATION IN THE ORDER OF BUSINESS 
 
The Chair, Mr John Jones stated item 9.2, Triennial Actuarial Valuation 2025 
and Funding Update did not need to be part of the restricted agenda and as 
such the training by Hymans Robertson would be presented first.  
 



PENSION BOARD, 16/09/2024 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

2 

Thereafter the Board would consider the reports that were part of the ‘open’ 
agenda before taking item 9.4 first and then the remainder of the restricted 
agenda.  
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Nneka Oroge, Active Fund 
Members’ representative.  
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS  
 
There were no declarations of pecuniary interest made by Board members. 
 

3. UNRESTRICTED MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING(S)  
 
The unrestricted minutes of 8th July 2024 were AGREED and APPROVED as 
an accurate record of the meeting. 
 
Matters arising 
 
Mr Thompson asked for further information in relation to some of the action 
points in the minutes. He asked: 
 

 If the Pension Fund accounts had met the deadline for submission; 

 If the 10 outstanding cases referred to under item 7.4 had been 
resolved; and  

 Confirmation that the compliance statement had been completed.  
 
Ms Julie Lorraine, Corporate Director for Resources and Section 151 Officer 
and Mr Paul Audu, Interim Head of Pensions and Treasury responded to the 
questions raised.  
 

 The accounts were on course to meet the submission deadline for 
Deloitte’s to 22/23 but there remained a risk to 23/24 with the EY 
timetable. 

 The 10 outstanding cases were being worked on, with help from legal 
colleagues.  

 The compliance statement was being worked on.  
 

4. SUBMISSIONS FROM FUND MEMBERS  
 
There were no submissions from fund members.  
 

5. SUBMISSIONS / RESPONSES FROM PENSIONS COMMITTEE  
 
There were no submissions/responses from the Pensions Committee.  
 

6. REPORTS FOR CONSIDERATION  
 

6.1 Employer Engagement and Communications Report  



PENSION BOARD, 16/09/2024 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

3 

 
Mr Paul Audu, Interim Head of Pensions and Treasury stated the report 
provided members with an update on the Employer engagement and 
communications policy of the Fund. Mr Audu referred to the bullet points 
stated at paragraph 3.2 and said these were the current issues the LGPS had 
to engage with employers about, who are part of the scheme. Mr Audu said 
an Employers Information Forum was planned for January 2025 to engage 
with employers.  
 
In response to comments and questions from members the following was 
noted:  
 

 The Board welcomed the idea of holding a Pension Fund Information 
Forum in January 2025. The Board stated they had been asking for this 
for some time now.  

 Referring to the bullet points at paragraph 3.2, Mr Thompson said the 
items listed were strategic heavy subjects and perhaps the better 
approach would be to promote the benefits of the LGPS, the options 
available and demystify some of the myths, about investing in a 
pension. Mr Audu responded stating that the agenda for the AGM 
would be brought back to the November meeting of the Board and 
Committee for approval.  

 Ms Lorraine concurred with the approach outlined and said it should be 
simpler. She said whilst it was important to engage with current 
employers, it was equally important to promote the scheme to 
prospective employers who are not in the scheme. This was key to the 
longer-term sustainability of the fund given the demographic younger 
aged profile of those not joining.  
 

 
The Pension Board RESOLVED to NOTE and AGREE the recommendations 
being made to the Pensions Committee, for its meeting of 30th September 
2024 that:  
 
The Pensions Committee is recommended to: 
 

1. Note the content of this report. 
2. Agree officers’ proposal to hold a Pension Fund Information Forum for 

scheme employers and members in January 2025, at TH Town Hall, 
date and the event agenda to be agreed with the Fund Actuary and 
Investment Consultant. 

3. Note that officers will provide an update on the proposed Forum 
planning including a draft agenda to the Committee in November for 
consideration and, if satisfied, approval. 

 
 

6.2 Governance Report  
 
Mr Paul Audu, Interim Head of Pensions and Treasury presented the report 
and said the report updated members in relation to the governance and 
legislative issues affecting the Fund. He said it informed members of the 



PENSION BOARD, 16/09/2024 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

4 

developments in the LGPS and regulatory environment, policy changes and 
pooling.  
 
In response to comments and questions the following was noted:  
 

 Referring to appendix 2 of the report, Mr Jones the Independent Chair 
asked how the Government Actuary tracked the progress of funds. Mr 
Audu responded stating that the LBTH LGPS was not on the list 
referred to on page 123 of the agenda has there were no red flags, and 
the Fund was in surplus.  

 
The Pensions Board RESOLVED to NOTE and AGREE the recommendation 
being made to the Pensions Committee for its meeting of 30th September that:  
 
The Pensions Committee is recommended to: 
 

1. Note the Government Actuary’s Department (GAD) 2022 Section 13 
Report published on 14 August 2024 (Appendix 1); 

2. Note the Government Actuary’s Department (GAD) 2022 Section 13 
Report published on 14 August 2024 – separate appendices 
(Appendix 2); 

3. Note the TH Pension Fund’s 2022 Section 13 results; 
4. Note the implications of the GAD 2022 Section 13 report on the 2025 

actuarial valuation; 
5. Note the exit credit cases currently under consideration; and 
6. Note the current government action to pursue efficiencies in the LGPS 

including a Pensions Investment Review and a Call for Evidence. 
 

6.3 Pensions Administration Report - June 2024  
 
Mr Paul Audu, Interim Head of Pensions and Treasury said the report 
provided an update on Pension Administration and the performance of the 
scheme for the quarter up to June 2024.  
 
In response to comments and questions from members the following was 
noted:  
 

 Referring to the table at paragraph 3.1 of the report, Mr Thompson 
asked what action had been taken in relation to ‘frozen’ members and 
the 30% of undecided members? Mr Audu said ‘frozen' members, had 
to decide whether they wanted to leave their pension with LBTH LGPS 
or move it elsewhere. In respect to the undecided members, efforts are 
made by officers to encourage them to become full members.  

 In reference to paragraph 3.2, and the delay in despatching the Annual 
Benefit Statements on time, the Board asked if the delay affected those 
who receive their statements via post, online or both? Mr Audu said 
there had been a technical hitch, whereby the system was locked. 
However, he worked with IT Officers to resolve this as soon as 
possible. There had been a delay of 2 days.  

 The Board asked for an update in respect to staffing numbers and the 
number of vacancies in the team. Mr Audu informed members a new 



PENSION BOARD, 16/09/2024 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

5 

team member had joined and another was expected to join by the end 
of the week. He said he would continue to make effects to recruit to the 
other unfilled positions by the end of the year.  

 
The Pensions Board RESOLVED to NOTE and AGREE the 
recommendations being made to the Pensions Committee for its meeting on 
30th September that:  
 
The Pensions Committee is recommended to: 

1. Note the contents of this report; 
2. Note the employer admissions in the pipeline; 
3. Note the late despatch of Annual Benefit Statements due to a technical 

hitch; and 
4. Note the progress and ongoing effort to improve the quality of the 

pensions data. 
 

6.4 Training  
 
Mr Paul Audu, Interim Head of Pensions and Treasury said the report updated 
members in relation to the training arrangements for the Committee and 
Board. He said members of both the Board and Committee were required to 
complete training via the training portal and reminders had been sent to 
members. He said the National Knowledge Assessment was being launched 
on the 17th September and required completion as soon as possible.  
 
In response to comments and questions the following was noted:  
 

o The Hymans portal and the LGPS Online Learning Academy (LOLA) 
were one of the same thing. There were new modules on the online 
portal that members needed to complete.  

o It was suggested that instead of asking members to complete the 
modules as soon as possible, to set a target date for completion as 
each module took considerable time to understand and complete to a 
satisfactory level.  

o ACTION: Hymans Robertson to send a refreshed email to all members 
with a link to the online training, so members can access the new 
modules of training for completion.  

 
The Pensions Board RESOLVED to NOTE and AGREE the recommendation 
being made to the Pensions Committee for its meeting of 30th September that:  
 
The Pensions Committee is recommended to: 

1. Note the content of this report. 
2. Note that Committee and Board members have been enrolled on the 

LGPS Online Learning Academy (LOLA) and will have received 
individual email confirmation of enrolment. 

3. Note that Committee and Board members can now access the LOLA 
portal to review the modules they have been enrolled to complete the 
learning at their own pace. 

4. Note that Hymans will be launching the 2024 National Knowledge 
Assessment (NKA) on 17 September 2024. 



PENSION BOARD, 16/09/2024 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

6 

5. Note that it is recommended that Committee and Board members 
commence the assessment as soon as possible after the launch date. 

6. Note that Committee and Board members will be provided with a link to 
the assessment prior to the launch of the NKA. 

7. Advise officers of any training completed and event(s) attended not 
recorded in the training log. 

 
6.5 Tower Hamlets Pension Board Annual Report 2023-24  

 
Mr John Jones, Independent Chair of the Board presented his annual report, 
which set out the work carried out by the Board for the financial year 2023-24.  
 
 
In response to comments and questions from members the following was 
noted:  
 

 Members of the Board did not have any questions in relation to the 
annual report.  

 
The Pensions Board RESOLVED to NOTE and AGREE to Annual report of 
the Pensions Board for 2023-24. 
 

7. PENSIONS COMMITTEE AGENDA FOR THE FORTHCOMING MEETING  
 
Mr Paul Audu, Interim Head of Pensions and Treasury said the work 
programmes of both the Committee and the Board for 2024/25 were 
appended to the report. He said many of the reports mirrored each other on 
both work programmes, to allow both the Board and the Committee to 
properly scrutinise and comment on the activities of the LGPS.  
 
In response to comments and questions the following was noted:  
 

 Mr Thompson enquired if the Annual Funding and Investment Strategy 
would be coming to the Board and Committee? Mr Audu responded 
saying this would be added once the triennial valuation had been 
completed.  

 In respect to training, Mr Audu confirmed the training received by the 
Board today, on the Triennial valuation would be added to the log.  

 
The Board RESOLVED to NOTE and AGREE the recommendations being 
made to the Pensions Committee for its meeting of 30th September that:  
 
The Pensions Committee is recommended to: 

1. Note the content of this report. 
2. Consider the Work Programme for the Committee and Board included 

in this report (Appendix 1) and (Appendix 2) respectively. 
3. Read this report in conjunction with the separate report titled “Training” 

to this Committee, and that Committee and Board members have been 
enrolled on the LGPS Online Learning Academy (LOLA) and will have 
received individual email confirmation of enrolment. 



PENSION BOARD, 16/09/2024 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

7 

4. Note that Hymans will be attending this meeting and the Board to 
provide training on actuarial valuation. 

5. Advise officers of any training completed and event(s) attended not 
recorded in the training log.  

 
8. ANY OTHER BUSINESS  

 
No other business was discussed by Board members.  
 

9. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
The Chair MOVED the motion to exclude members of the press and public for 
the restricted (part 2) of the agenda. This was SECONDED by Mr Thompson, 
vice-chair of the Board.  
 
It was RESOLVED:  
 
“That, under the provisions of Section 100A of the Local Government Act 
1972, as amended by the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 
1985, the press and public be excluded from the remainder of the meeting for 
the consideration of the Section Two business on the grounds that it contains 
information defined as Exempt in Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act,1972.”  
 

9.1 RESTRICTED MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING(S)  
 
The restricted minutes of 8th July 2024 were AGREED and APPROVED as an 
accurate record of the meeting.  
 

9.2 Triennial Actuarial Valuation 2025 and Funding Update  
 
Mr Barry Dodds, from Hymans Robertson gave a presentation to the Board, 
which highlighted how the Actuarial Valuation is undertaken. He explained 
how the fund works, how the strategy is set, the current funding status of the 
LGPS Fund and the change in environment such as high inflation and 
investment outlook affect the performance of the fund. Mr Dodds outlined the 
main funding risks and valuation considerations for the 2025 Triannual 
valuation.  
 
In response to comments and questions from members the following was 
noted:  
 

o ACTION: Referring to the heatmap, the Corporate Director for 
Resources Ms Lorraine asked if details could be provided from Club 
Vita of where Tower Hamlets members of the LGPS reside as the 
wider UK figures may not be representative of the makeup of the 
council’s workforce and noted that much of the valuation would focus 
on life expectancy and longevity. 

 Referring to the options slide and retaining the surplus, Mr Thompson 
asked how the investment strategy would change to deal with volatility. 



PENSION BOARD, 16/09/2024 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

8 

He asked if the option was to invest in more liquid assets. Mr Dodds 
confirmed it was.  

 In response to how government policy, impacts on projected 
assumptions made, Mr Dodds said modelling was used to consider 
these factors. For example, if a considerable amount of redundancies 
were projected this would impact the profile of the LGPS membership.  

 
The Pensions Board RESOLVED to NOTE and AGREE the 
recommendations being made to the Pensions Committee for its meeting of 
30th September that:  
 
The Pensions Committee is recommended to: 

1. Note the content of this report. 
2. Note that the estimated funding level of the pension fund was 163% at 

30 June 2024. 
3. Note that Pension Fund returns resulting from the Committee’s 

investment decisions impact the estimated funding levels. 
4. Note that the Fund Actuary, Hymans will be attending this meeting to 

discuss their approach to the upcoming 2025 actuarial valuation and 
provide training. The training material is at Appendix 1. 

5. Note the 2025 actuarial valuation planning presentation appended to 
this report (Appendix 2). 

 
9.3 Draft Annual Report and Accounts 2023-24 - Update  

 
Mr Paul Audu, Interim Head of Pensions and Treasury stated the report 
updated members on the 2023/24 Tower Hamlets Pension Fund year-end 
closing, the preparation of the Draft Pensions Fund Annual Report and 
Accounts and the ongoing work by EY LLP.  
 
 
The Pensions Board RESOLVED to NOTE and AGREE the 
recommendations to the Pensions Committee for its meeting of 30th 
September that:  
 
The Pensions Committee is recommended to: 

1. Note this report and progress with respect to the ongoing external audit 
work by EY LLP; and 

2. Note the Guidance for LGPS Funds published by DLUHC in April 2024 
appended to this report (Appendix 1). 

 
9.4 Israel/Middle East Exposure Report  

 
The minute for this item is restricted.  
 

9.5 Pension Fund Risk Register - 30 June 2024  
 
Mr Paul Audu, Interim Head of Pensions and Treasury presented the Pension 
Fund Risk Register as at 30th June 2024 report. He referred to the risks listed 
at paragraph 3.3 onwards and explained what action had been taken to 
mitigate against them.  



PENSION BOARD, 16/09/2024 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

9 

 
The Pension Board RESOLVED to NOTE and AGREE the recommendations 
being made to the Pensions Committee for its meeting of 30th September that:  
 
The Pensions Committee is recommended to: 

1. Note the detailed Risk Register appended to this report (Appendix 1). 
 

9.6 Liquidity and Cashflow Monitoring - 30 June 2024  
 
Mr Pau Audu, Interim Head of Pensions and Treasury presented the Liquidity 
and Cashflow monitoring report as at 30th June 2024. He said the report 
showed the cashflow forecast for 2024/25 and 2025/26. He said the forecast 
covers a two-year cycle, with a projected forecast of £11.6m positive net 
cashflow by 2025/26 without divesting from investments.  
 
 
The Pension Board RESOLVED to NOTE and AGREE the recommendations 
being made to the Pensions Committee for its meeting of 30th September that:  
 
The Pension Committee is recommended to: 

1. Note the Pension Fund liquidity and cashflow forecast 2024/25 to 
2025/26 appended to this report (Appendix 1). 

 
9.7 Quarterly Investment Review - June 2024  

 
This report did not make the Pension Board agenda and therefore was not 
considered.  
 

 
 

The meeting ended at 12.21 p.m.  
 
 

Chair, John Jones 
Pension Board 

 


